
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

6 January 2023 
 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 
2023 in the Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 5JU at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Rollason (Vice-Chair), Colclough, H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, 
Mullone and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Meeting Venue you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  

  
3. Declarations of Interest.   
 
4. Public Questions (If any)   
 
5. Members Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural 

rules.  

Public Document Pack

1



 
The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting. 
  

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
7. Financial Plan 2023 to 2028 - review  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 To review and recommend Council adoption of the Plan in conjunction with the 

budget proposals. 
  

8. Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
9. Anti Fraud and Whistleblowing Policies - Appendix - Anti 

Fraud and Corruption  
(Pages 35 - 48) 

 
10. Strategic and Corporate Risk Report  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
11. Revisions to the Constitution  (Pages 61 - 

148) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Clarance, Colclough, H Cox and Goodman-Bradbury 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Jeffries 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Rollason, Mullone and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tony Rose, Auditor – Devon Audit Partnership 
Lee Elson, Auditor – Devon Audit Partnership 

 
 
  

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
  

21.   FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND REPORT  
 
The Auditor from Devon Audit Partnership introduced the report to the 
Committee.  
 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the outcome of the report, which highlighted 
the positive aspects of the project and provided assurance that sound processes 
were in place to manage risks and contingencies. The Committee noted that the 
project’s business case highlighted £50 million in economic benefits for Newton 
Abbot and agreed that communications should reflect the benefits. The cinema 
was noted to be a key feature of the project and that the final deadline for 
spending the Future High Street Fund grant is March 2024. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury that the Committee support the recommendations in the report with the 
amendment that the Stakeholder Management Plan be raised from low to 
medium priority.  
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

A vote was taken, and the result was unanimously in favour. Councillor Clarance 
abstained from voting.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.47 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 
 
 

 

  
 

24



 

 

 
Teignbridge District Council 

Audit Scrutiny 

18 January 2023 

Part 1 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Purpose of Report 

T
[...]
ser Admin Permissions Review Completed Good 

Government Grants and Schemes * Ongoing - 

6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 

  

 

2.2 *Government grants and schemes are a continuing theme and we have 

provided support for the following new schemes since the Audit Plan was 

approved last year.   We have also undertaken a significant amount of 

reconciliation work for the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 

Strategy resulting in final sign off for all previous grant schemes. 

 

Grant / Scheme  STATUS ASSURANCE 

Council Tax Energy Rebate Completed  Good 

Ukrainian Support (Advisory) - 

Green Business Grant Support In Progress - 

Energy Bills Support Alternative Funding Pending Jan ‘23 - 

 

2.3 Cyber Security Review 

 External consultants “Azets” were commissioned by the Head of 

Communities and Service Improvement and Strata Client Lead, to review 

cyber security governance and implement required policies.  Internal Audit 

are assisting with this work which is currently ongoing. 

 

2.4 The Assurance Opinion descriptions for the work listed above are as follows: 

  

 

7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 

5. CONCLUSION 

 

Internal Audit work is progressing reasonably well and assurance has 

generally been positive. 

 

 

8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


  

                                                       Appendix 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Teignbridge District Council 

 
Financial Plan  

 
2023 to 2028 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 

 

 

1. About this Plan  
 
Our Financial Plan looks at the position of the revenue budget and considers the 
General Fund 1 position in terms of general reserves and earmarked reserves and the 
Capital Programme 2 and the inter-relationship between the two. 
 

The purpose of this Plan is to define how the Council will structure and manage its 
finances ov
[...]
ouncil 
Audit Scrutiny 
18 January 2023 
Part 1 

FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS and CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS

Purpose of Report 

 

To inform Members of the number of times the Financial Instructions and Contract 

Procedure Rules have been waived and the reasons for this. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

The Audit Scrutiny Committee resolves to note the report. 

 

Financial Implications 

None - advisory report only. 

 

Legal Implications 

There are no specific legal implications arising out of this report. The reporting of 

Waivers to the Audit Scrutiny Committee is a requirement of the Financial 

Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 

 

Risk Assessment 

Risks are evaluated when individual waiver approval is sought.  Waivers would not 

be approved if they presented unacceptable risk. 

 

Environmental / Climate Change Implications 

None. 

 

Report Author 

Sue Heath – Audit & Information Governance Manager 

Tel: 01626 215258 

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

Executive Member 

Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 

 

Appendices/Background Papers 

None. 

 

31

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To inform Members of the number of times the Financial Instructions and 

Contract Procedure Rules have been waived and the reasons for this. 

 

 

2  BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules provide the 

framework for managing the Council’s financial affairs.  They apply to every 

member and officer of the Council and anyone acting on its behalf.  

Sometimes there are instances where the rules cannot be followed and 

requests are made to waive them.  One of the following criteria must be met: 

 

1 
 
 

LIFE OR DEATH 
There is significant chance that the life or health of officers, 
members, or the public will be put at real risk. 
 

2 
 
 

INCREASED COST / LOSS OF INCOME 
The Council w
[...]
ls additional capacity and 

expertise required to assist delivery of the 

people workstream. 

Phil Shears  
Managing Director 
 
 
 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 

  
4.1 Financial 

 

 There are no direct financial implications as this is an advisory report only. The 

financial impacts of the spending covered by the waivers were assessed at the 

time these procurements were carried out.  

33

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 

 
4.2 Legal 

 

 The reporting of Waivers to the Audit Scrutiny Committee is a requirement of 

the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 

 

4.3  Risks 

 

 Risks are evaluated when individual waiver approval is sought.  Waivers would 

not be approved if they presented unacceptable risk. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
6. GROUPS CONSULTED 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 

TO CALL-IN) 
 
 Not applicable. 

34

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Teignbridge District Council 

Audit Scrutiny 

18 January 2023 

Part 1 

ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION AND WHISTLEBLOWING POLICIES

Purpose of Report 

To present updated Anti Fraud and Corruption, and Whistleblowing policies for 

members’ approval. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Audit Scrutiny Committee recommends the draft Anti Fraud and 

Corruption, and Whistleblowing policies to Council for approval. 

 

Financial Implications 

Fraud presents a potential financial risk to the Council.  These policies form part of 

the Council’s control framework for managing fraud risk. 

 

Legal Implications 

The Council has responsibility under the Accounts and Audit Regulations to make 

arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud.  

 

Risk Assessment 

Anti Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing policies help ensure fraud risks are 

appropriately managed. 

 

Environmental 
[...]
o:monitoringofficer@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:audit@teignbridge.gov.uk
https://protect-advice.org.uk/what-is-whistleblowing/


Audit Scrutiny 
18 January 2023

Teignbridge District Council 
Audit Scrutiny Committee 
18 January 2023 
Part i

Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with an overview of the current status of the Strategic & 
Corporate risks. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Note the actions being taken to reduce risks to the achievement of the 
council’s objectives. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained within risk ST02 Failure to control and manage 
finance and other risks including ST14 Fraud & corruption and ST24 Breach of finance 
and contract rules. 
 
Principal Technical Accountant & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Email: Claire.Moors@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
No direct implications beyond effective risk management is key to meeting Council’s 
legal duties. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
Email: Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Effective risk management will aid decision making, focus and make better use of 
resources, provide a duty of care, comply with legislation, reduce costs, provide a 
continuity of service and reduce the risk of not meeting the council’s objectives. 
 
Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Email: Amanda.Pujol@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
Environmental and climate change implications have been identified alongside 
mitigating actions within the Report; the most relevant risks include: 

49

Agenda Item 10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:Claire.Moors@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Pujol@teignbridge.gov.uk


Audit Scrutiny 
18 January 2023

ST31 – the impact of not reducing our energy use and contribution to CO2. ST42 – 
Failure to deliver the council strategy. ST44 – Flood risk resilience. ST45 – Flood risk 
man
[...]
teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=454 

at item 180. 

During the current administration at Full Council - Monday, 20th September, 2021, it 
was recommended by the Procedures Committee that the council’s Procedural 
Rules should be amended so that Councillors serving on the Planning Committee 
are no longer permitted to vote on applications within their ward. It was proposed 
that this recommendation be rejected, put to the vote and carried.  

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=454 

at item 54. 

 

 

147

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=454
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=454


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Financial Plan 2023 to 2028 - review
	8 Financial Instructions and Contract Rules Waivers
	9 Anti Fraud and Whistleblowing Policies - Appendix - Anti Fraud and Corruption
	Anti Fraud and Whistleblowing Policies - Appendix - Anti Fraud and Corruption
	Anti Fraud and Whistleblowing Policies - Appendix - Whistleblowing

	10 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report
	Teignbridge District Council Audit Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2023 Part i
	Strategic and Corporate Risk Report
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers
	PURPOSE
	BACKGROUND
	RISK OVERVIEW
	Risk reviews
	RISK REPORTS
	ST37 Failure of ICT infrastructure and systems not meeting business needs or not being fit for purpose
	Risk mitigated status: 6 - high

	Review note: The current shareholder agreement and governance structure for Strata has been in place for 7 years and there is a need to commission an independent review of governance to ensure the existing arrangements are fit for purpose now and for the future. A revi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
18 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Rollason (Vice-Chair) and H Cox 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Connett 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Colclough, Goodman-Bradbury, Mullone and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
 

 
 
  

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
  

23.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. The Committee discussed the ongoing 
decarbonisation work, procurement, the work on energy rebate highlighted in 
table 2.2, Ukrainian support, and the ongoing review of admin permissions.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

24.   FINANCIAL PLAN 2023 TO 2028 - REVIEW  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report. The Committee noted that the 
report would be added to the Full council appendices for February and would go 
onto the work program. The Committee also discussed the work that had gone 
into the annual budget and the funding of services. 
 
Resolved 
 



 
2 

That the Financial Plan 2023-2028 be forwarded onto Full Council.   
  

25.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. The Committee discussed regular 
monitoring meetings that would take place, such as with the housing team. They 
also discussed the Modern25 program, Ukrainian safeguarding, and the Ignite 
training.  
 
Resolved that the report be noted and forwarded to the Executive.  
  

26.   ANTI FRAUD AND WHISTLEBLOWING POLICIES - APPENDIX - ANTI 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. The Committee discussed the 
whistleblowing policy, staffing impact, the investigation process, protections for 
the whistle-blower, audit training for the 2023 members’ induction, and the 
anonymous submission form on website. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Anti Fraud and Whistleblowing policy be recommended to Full Council 
for approval.  
  

27.   STRATEGIC AND CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Performance Data Analyst introduced the report. The Committee discussed 
forwarding the report to Executive for wider viewing and to promote risk 
management, the various risks including management of the upcoming election, 
challenging risk levels, the monthly risk report sent to the Strategic Leadership 
Team, mitigated vs unmitigated risks, the new strata governance review and the 
barrister involved. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted and sent to Executive for discussion. 
  

28.   REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee discussed the revisions to the constitution that had been 
proposed by the Monitoring Officer. They noted that the aim of the constitution 
was to provide an operating manual for the Council. 
 
It was agreed that the revisions would be forwarded onto the Procedures 
Committee for discussion. 
 
The Committee received an update from the Chief Financial Officer regarding 
the ongoing external audit. They were told that Grant Thornton were still working 



 
3 

on the 2021 accounts. They also heard that resourcing issues were affecting the 
undertaking of the audit and that it would come to Committee when ready.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 

 

 


